DEPARTMENT OF PULMONARY, CRITICAL CARE & SLEEP MEDICINE AIINS NEW DELHI- 110029

(I) Sub: Purchase of "Training Cycle Model - MOTOmed muvi "- 01 nos. . for the Department of PCC&S at AIIMS, New Delhi-110029 on proprietary basis inviting comments thereon.

T. no. 07/PCCSM/AM/2019-20

(II) The institute is in the process to purchase from " M/s Medical Point (P) Ltd, New Delhi. The PAC certifications by M/s Medical Point (P) Ltd, New Delhi as well as the user department are attached.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to submit objection, comments, if any, from any, manufacture regarding proprietary nature of the equipment/ item within 15 day from the date of issue/ uploading of the notification . The comments should be received in office of the Head, Deptt. of PCC&SM, AIIMS New Delhi-110029 on or before 05/08/2019 upto 12:30 PM failing which it will be presumed that any other vendor is having documents to offer and case will be decided on merits.

Yours faithfully



Encl. Related Documents

ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES **ANSARI NAGAR, NEW DELHI-110029**

PROPRIETORY/ SPECIFIC BRAND GOODS CERTIFICATE

- 1. Item/Type/Model No. required
- 2. Is the item a spare parte attachment or accessory for an existing equipment.
- 3. Name of the manufacturers/supplier of the item proposed by the Indentor.
- 4. Are they sole manufacturers/sold distributors of the item.
- 5. Is there any other item with similar/ specification available in the market to meet the job requirement envisaged, if the answer is yes, why the same can't be procured. Demanding officer should bring out comparative functional advantages/cost effectiveness of the recommended item from these offered by other.
- 6. What were the efforts made to locate alternative source of supply or use other substitutes.
- 7. Why open/limited tender can't be resorted to, for locating alternative source.
- 8. Are the proprietory items certifying that the rates are reasonable or not
- 9. Any other justification for procuring item from single source.

(Demanding Officer) el Cara S Slot) Madicina Signature of fudentor, UK

Training Cycle Model – MOTOmed muvi

Yes

M/s Medical Point Pvt. Ltd Leelawanti House, 58/10, Ashok Nagar, New Delhi - 110018

Yes (as the certificate provided by the fir

No (Training Cycle Model – MOTOmed muvi)

requirements of the specifications of the item needs for the Department of PMSD

As the firm is sole Proprietor

Yes the rates are reasonable

No

nature of fudentor, of a stand stand of the Department of Point of definitely known/ the specified brand proposed was advantages in meeting our functional requirements and limited ten system could be dispensed with as they would serve no useful purpose in this particular case.

(Strike out whichever is not applicable)

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

TRAINING CYCLE

Quantity: 01 nos

Cost: Rs. 09 Lakhs

- 1. Training cycle should have adjustable crank arm height to improve vascular, blood circulation, Strength training, Endurance and muscle tone.
- 2. The unit should have three modes of operation; i) Active ii) Passive and iii) Motor Assisted
- 3. Should be able to provide simultaneous training facility for legs and arms at the same time with biofeedback analysis.
- 4. The unit should have facility of training analysis and performance analysis with muscle tone.
- 5. The unit should Display current date and time, performance, energy, no of spasm and watts.
- 6. The unit should have the automatic spasm detection feature.
- 7. The unit should have provision to switch on or off the spasm detection.
- 8. Should be able to provide the passive mode during the exercise for both legs and arms.
- 9. Should have safety foot shells for feet and leg guides with calf shells to secure support for the legs.
- 10. The unit should have rotatory and tilting operating panel and telescopic front stand.
- 11. Should have electronic leg insertion feature to help to insert and remove the legs of the user.
- 12. Should have variable resistance from 20 400 watts (resolution : 5 W increment)
- 13. Should have Heart rate monitoring: by means of Polar[®] chest strap and receiver
- 14. The unit should have large 10 to 12 inch LCD touch screen display.
- 15. Velocity range: 1-60 rpm
- 16. Therapy time from 0 to 120 minutes.
- 17. The unit should have facility to save the training data.
- 18. The unit should have the facility to upgrade the via USB.
- 19. The unit should have facility to show the actual power of the limbs used in bar diagram and analysis in percentage.
- 20. The unit should have minimum 10 therapy programs with edit function.
- 21. The unit should have got levels of resistance control in the range of 1-20 levels.
- 22. The unit should have the feature of making the same compatible with functional electrical stimulator.
- 23. The unit should have International safety standards of European CE and/or USFDA
- 24. Power supply 220-240V/50 Hz.

Dr. VIJAY HADDA, MD.

Assistant Pro

WARRANTY

• As per AIIMS rules and should be quoted with 5-year comprehensive warranty (including all spares, batteries, circuit and other accessories) and another five years of maintenance warranty.

- The cost of additional accessories should quoted in the price bid which will be used to calculate L1.
- Prices of all the spare/accessories required for maintenance of the equipment should be quoted along with the price bid. If the firm fails to provide price of any part/accessories in the price bid the same will be provide free of cost by the company if required.
- Company will be responsible to maintain equipment and accessories in working condition irrespective of the cause/reasons/conditions/nature for not working of the equipment/accessories. Company will replace all the required parts/spares /accessories, labour/service during WARRANTY/CAMC period without any extra charges/taxes" (including and not limited to physical damage).
- In case of any breakdown, fault, repair should be undertaken within 48 hours of receipt of such information. Failure to do so shall make the company liable for a penalty of Rs.1000/- per day.

JAY HADDA, MD, FCCP (USA) Deptil of Pulmonary Medicine & Sleep Disorders vepa, or rumonary medicine a preev unor A.I.I.M.S., Ansari Negar, New Delhi-11 ulmonary -98 man insume of Medical Science Anaeri Neger, New Dohi-110020 MD (Med Dr. KARMIN ME.U.N. MD, DM (Pulmonary & Critical Care Medici-Deptt. of Putraonary Medicine & Steep Disorde A.I.I.M.S., Aneeri Nagar, New Dathi-11002 SAURABH MITTAL MD, DM (Dumonary, Critical Care & Sleep Medicine) MRCP Assistant Professor Deptt. of Putmonary Madicine & Steep Disore 5 All India Institute of Medical Sciences Ansari Nagar, New Delhi-110029



RECK-Technik GmbH & Co. KG Reckstr. 1-5 88422 Betzenweiler GERMANY

Telefon +49 7374 18-85 Telefax +49 7374 18-480

contact@motomed.com www.motomed.com

Date: 8th Feb. 2017

MANUFACTURER'S AGENCY AGREEMENT FORM

We, the company Reck-Technik GmbH & Co. KG, who are established and reputable manufacturers of MOTOmed movement Therapy System for Upper & Lower Limb having factories at Reckstrasse 1-5, 88422 Betzenweiler, Germany, do hereby authorize Hospimedica Group of Companies, comprising of M/s Hospimedica International Ltd. and Medical Point (I) Ltd., Leelawanti House, 58/10, Ashok Nagar, New Delhi-110018, who are our exclusive (sole) distributors for the whole territory of India.

No company or Firm or Individual other than M/s Hospimedica International Ltd. and Medical Point (I) Ltd. are authorized to offer our complete range of products in India.

We also certify that the personnel from **M/s Hospimedica International Ltd. and Medical Point (I) Ltd.** are fully trained for Installation, Demonstration, Maintenance and Repair of M/s Reck-Technik GmbH range of products.

This authorization is valid till 31.12.2020 and following the valid distribution agreement.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of M/s Reck-Technik GmbH & Co. KG

Reck

Charly

Bernd Schelkle Export Manager

Technik OmbH & Co. KG heckstr. 1-5 8-422 Belzenweiler CLRMANY Tel. +49 7374 18-85

Josef/Hugger Tet. +49 7374 18-85 Fax +49 7374 18-85 Chief Marketing Officer



Deptt. of Pulmonary, Unite of Medical Sciences All India Institute of Medical Sciences RECK-Technik GmbH at Co. KG New Delhj - 110029 Sitz der Gesellenett 90/20 her

Sitz der Gesellschaft: 88422 Betzenweiler BLZ 630 700 88, Konto 2 079 804

USt.-Id.-Nr.: OE 8120 3888 1 Struer-Nr.: 78050/00812 BLZ IS30 700 88, KONTG 2 079 804 IBAN: DEO2 6302 0086 0207 9804 00 BIC/SWH: DEUTDESS630 1 Registerget: Amtsgericht Jim, HBA 650 338

muin

MEDICAL POINT (I) LTD.

Leelawanti House, 58/10, Ashok Nagar, New Delhi-110018 Phone: 25146164, 25146165

Persönl, haftende Gesellschafterin: RECK Beteiligungs GmbH Sitz der Gesellschaft: 88422 Betzenweiler Registergen: Amtsgericht Um, HRB 650 430 Geschaftsführet: Anton Reck, Josef Hugger, Josef Ott, Wolfgang Schlegel







RECK-Technik GmbH & Co. KG Reckstr. 1-5 88422 Betzenweiler GERMANY

Telefon +49 7374 18-85 Telefax +49 7374 18-480

contact@motomed.com

www.motomed.com

Date: 12" July, 2019

SECTION - XIV MANUFACTURER'S AUTRORIZATION FORM

From:

Phone:

E-mail:

Fax:

Bernd Schelkle

++49-7374-1832

++49-7374-18480

bernd@motomed.com

The 'Director' All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Ansari Nagar, New Delhi 110 029, India

Dear Sir,

Your requirement of Training Cycle model MOTOmed muvi. Sub.:

We Reck-Technik GmbH & Co. KG, Germany who are proven and reputable manufacturers of Training Cycle model MOTOmed muvi, having factories at Reckstrasse 1-5, 88422 Betzenweiler, Germany hereby authorize M/s Medical Point (I) Ltd., Leelawanti House, 58/10, Ashok Nagar, New Delhi- 110018, India, to submit a bid, process the same further and enter into a contract with you against your requirement as contained in the above referred TE documents for the above goods manufactured by us.

We also state that we are not participating directly in this tender for the following reason(s):

M/s Medical Point (I) Ltd., Leelawanti House, 58/10, Ashok Nagar, New Delhi- 110018 is our Exclusive Distributor for whole territory of India and the said company is authorized to quote, negotiate, demonstrate and provide the after sales service in India, bound by the Distribution Agreement in place between the two companies, for sake of efficient services to the customers.

We further confirm that no supplier or firm or individual other than M/s Medical Point (I) Ltd., Leelawanti House, 58/10, Ashok Nagar, New Delhi- 110018, India, is authorized to submit a tender, process the same further and enter into a contract with you against your requirement as contained in the above referred TE documents for the above goods manufactured by us.

We also hereby extend our full warranty, CAMC as applicable as per clause 15 of the General Conditions of Contract, read with modification, if any, in the Special Conditions of Contract for the goods and services offered for supply by the above firm against this TE document.

We also hereby confirm that we would be responsible for the satisfactory execution of contract placed on the authorised agent and the spares for the equipment shall be available for at least 10 years from the date of supply of equipment.

We also confirm that the price quoted by our agent shall not exceed the price which we would have quoted directly.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of M/s Reck-Technik GmbH & Co. KG	Technik GmbH & Co. KG
Chine Safele 100	Reckstr. 1-5 82492 Betzenweiler
Bernd Schelkle	JOSETHUBBEN Fox AD 7274 10 400
Export Manager	Chief Marketing Officer
a Coler, Reckstering at	Amille PO
	MEDIAL POINT (I) LTD.
MAHONAN (8)	MEDIARE
ANALE MOHAN	Leelawanti House,
LINKS FROM ILONDONNI Head	59/10 Ashok Nagar, New Deim-11000
Dr. ANAM MOHAN Dr. ANAM MOHAN RECK-Tecmin on the role of the role	50/10, ASTON HONGH, Project, ASTON HONGH, Project, ASTON HONGH, Project, ASTON HONGH, Project, <



RECK-Technik GmbH & Co. KG Reckstr. 1-5 88422 Betzenweiler GERMANY

Telefon +49 7374 18-85 Telefax +49 7374 18-480

contact@motomed.com www.motomed.com

Date: 12" July, 2019

PROPRIETARY CERTIFICATE TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

This is to certify that "Training Cycle" model MOTOmed muvi with the following specifications is a proprietary product of M/s Rech-Technik GmbH & CO KG, Germany. This is also to certify that the said product with the given specification is not manufactured by any other manufacturer in the world.

- 1. Training cycle have adjustable crank arm height to improve vascular, blood circulation, Strength training, Endurance and muscle tone.
- 2. The unit has three modes of operation; i) Active ii) Passive and iii) Motor Assisted
- 3. Simultaneous training facility for legs and arms at the same time with biofeedback analysis.
- 4. The unit has facility of training analysis and performance analysis with muscle tone.
- 5. Display current date and time, performance, energy, no of spasm and watts.
- 6. Automatic spasm detection feature.
- 7. Provision to switch on or off the spasm detection.
- 8. Provide the passive mode during the exercise for both legs and arms.
- 9. Safety foot shells for feet and leg guides with calf shells to secure support for the legs.
- 10. The unit has rotatory and tilting operating panel and telescopic front stand.
- 11. Electronic leg insertion feature to help to insert and remove the legs of the user.
- 12. Large 10 to 12 inch LCD touch screen display.
- 13. Velocity range: 1-60 rpm
- 14. Therapy time from 0 to 120 minutes.
- 15. Facility to save the training data.
- 16. Facility to upgrade the software via USB.
- 17. Facility to show the actual power of the limbs used in bar diagram and analysis in percentage.
- 18. 13 therapy programs with edit function.
- 19. Levels of resistance control in the range of 1-20 levels.
- 20. The unit has the feature of making the same compatible with functional electrical stimulator.
- 21. European CE certified product.

All the above mentioned features and specifications or MOTOmed muvi make it unique and proprietary.

For a	nd on behalf of M/s Reck-Technik GmbH & Co. KG		
Bern	Shore Shifter	Josef/Hugger	nweiler
	rt Manager	Chief Marketing Officer	* 10 00
LAPO	State Brancher and State	WEDD AL POINT (I) LTD.	
9	arek to ank Biberach	Leoizvanti House, Persöni, hanspie Gesellschafterin: BECK Beteiligungs GmbH	
D 19561 6	Sitz der Gesellig att: 664 2084 zAveiler (22.060 200 88, Konto 2 079 DEO7 6307 0088 0207 6	804 58/10, ASROKSHERGEBAUGUNANDUSHIT-118010	QUALITÄTS- MANAGEMENT Wir sind zerifizien
AKU X3	Drustererercest on the thead Recitined Amtsgericht Jim	a, HRA 650 338 Wolfgang Schlegel	And Antonio and a star decade decorrection



From: Phone: Fax: E-mail: Bernd Schelkle ++49-7374-1832 ++49-7374-18480 bernd@motomed.com